

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Contact: Sarah Orans-Spizzirro People & Culture Manager XMA Corporation <u>sorans@xmacorp.com</u> 603-222-2256 x264

XMA CORPORATE CONTROLLER, PETER RICHARD, AWARDED 2024 HR HERO AWARD

(Manchester, NH | May 1, 2024) – Peter Richard, XMA Corporate Controller, has been awarded the 2024 Ry Perry HR Hero Award by the Granite State Human Resource Conference, produced by the HR State Council of New Hampshire.

Peter Richard serves as the Corporate Controller at XMA Corporation, a business unit of Amphenol Corporation. In this capacity, he assumes a multifaceted role overseeing financial stewardship, HR leadership, and IT governance for both their US and Chinese operations. His daily responsibilities include directing financial operations, encompassing budgeting, forecasting, and compliance. Additionally, Peter spearheads strategic HR functions such as talent development and succession planning across both locations. He also oversees cybersecurity measures and other IT initiatives to enhance operational efficiency and support business operations. Peter's proactive approach and strategic guidance play a vital role in driving XMA Corporation's operational efficiency and sustainable growth within the broader framework of Amphenol Corporation.

The Ry Perry HR Hero Award is awarded each year to one HR leader that goes above and beyond in their role and involvement with the New Hampshire community. "Peter has been a valued member of the XMA team for nearly two decades and has aided the company in growing and evolving immensely during this time," said XMA General Manager, Marc Smith, when asked about the award.

About XMA Corporation

XMA Corporation, an Amphenol company, is a manufacturer of passive microwave components. With design and manufacturing in the United States, XMA supplies products of the highest quality and RF performance to the space, military, quantum, telecom, and test & measurement markets. For more information on XMA Corporation, visit <u>https://xmacorp.com/</u>.



Peter Richard, XMA Corporate Controller